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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK
X
DONALD 1. TRUMP,
Index No,:
Plaintiff, VERIFIED
. COMPLAINT
-'Em:_
MORRISON COIEN LLP and
Y. DAVID SCHAFF,
Defendants,
4

Plaintiff Donald J. Trump ("Trump” or Mr. Trump™), by and through his
nnomeys, Meister Seelig & Fein LLP, us and for his Comploint against Morrison Coben
LLF (*Mormison Cohen™) and Y. David Scharf (“Scharf™), alleges ns follows:

Nature of the Action

L. This is an action brought pursuant to New York Civil Rights Law
Section 51 for violation of Plaintiffs statutory right not o have his name used for
advertising purpaose or purposes of trade without kis written consent. New York Civil
Rights Law Section 51 codifies two distinet private rights of action: a claim for
invasion of privacy, wherein the plaintiff seeks redress for the public disclosure of his
name or image, without his written consent. for advertising purposes or for purpascs of
trade; and a elalm for violation of the right to publicity, wherein a plaimiff seeks
redress for the commercialization of his name or image, without his written consent (or
compenzation}, for advertising purposes or for purposes of trade, Here, the Plaimtifl
proceeds under Scction 51 of the New York Civil Rights Law secking redress for the

violation of his rikhi to publiclty as codified therein.
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commercially exploited Plainfiff's name repeatedly and flograntly, using Plaintifs
rame for ok advertising purposes and purposes of trade, in 8 manmer patently
intended (o pressrve their existing clicnts and to educate and solicit pew ones, by
displaying Plaintiff"s name on Defendnnt Morrison Cohien’s web site, nsing Plaintiffs
nisme in variows press relesses and in published interviews and mentioning Plaintiffs
name in televised broadeasts, ull withowt the written consent of Plaintiff,

3 Eu:hmn&unhumiﬁdnnwm&tﬁnv?wkchﬂmgmuw
Section 50. Section 51 of the New York Civil Rights Law also ereates p private right of
ection against parties who use a living person's neme or likeness for advertising
purposes or purpeses of trade without such person's written consent.  Section 51 of the
Civil Rights Act provides that u persen may obtain injunctive reliel and damages,
tncluding exemplary damages, where ot here Defendants knowingly violated Section
31, through the unauthorized use of the plaintiTs name or likeness for advertising
purpases for purposes of trade.  This retion seeks both injfunetive relief and damages,
including exemplary damages.

Partics, Jurisdietion and Venue

4, Plaintiff, Donald J. Trump, is a natural person with a principal place of
residence in New York County, New York.

5. Defendant, Morrison Caoben, is a limited Hability parmership organized
under the laws of the Stz of New York with a principal place of business at 909 Thind

Avenue, New York, Now York 10023




8. Défendant, Y. David Scharf, is a natural person with & principal place of
business ag 909 Third Avenuc, New Yark, New York 10022,

7. This Court has jurisdietion over this matter pursuant to CPLR 301.

B Venue is proper pursusnt to CPLR 500,

Facts

9. Mr. Trump is a well-known Americen businessman who has invested
millions of dollers and considersble resources and time over several decades |n
developing his rame and reputation. Mr., Trump, smong other things, s a world
renowned developer of luxury residentinl housing, best selling auther, and television
star with his own top rafed reality based television show, "The Apprentice.” In
consequence, Mr. Trump is & worldwide celebrity with o well-known reputation for his
keen roal estute and business expertise.

10.  Part of Mr, Trump's business includes, among others, the licensing of
his name for commercial purposes mnd for purposes of tmde.  Mr Trump bas
undemarked his hame in many countries, and has organized and established companies
engaged in the licensing of these registered trademarks, bearing his name. As a result,
Mr. Trump came substantial royaltiss through the licensing of his name and sssoclated
traclemarks. Mr. Trump has slso endorsed products and services in the past, and hes
received significant compensntion for such endorsements,

11, Chrtun Tremp business entities were formerly clients of Morrison

Cohen, o law firm; Scharf, 8 Morison Cohen partner, was counsel for these Trump

business entitics,




12, Om or about September 19, 2008, Trump discharged Morrison Coben
nnd Scharf as his nomcys.

13,  Defendants, without Trump's written conseni, hive used—really
commercially exploited—Mr. Trump's name and reputation, and continue to do so, on
Mormison Cohen's websaite, This use is for ndvertising purposes and purposes of trade.

14.  For cxample the Maorrison Coben website as of the date of this complaint
contained & pasting regarding Trump Briarcliff Manor Devel. LLC v, Columbur Congir
Corp., Wesichesier Co, Index No, 12562/01,

15, In eddition, the Morrison Cohen website as of the date of this Complaint

contnined the fol'owing additional posting regarding Mr, Trump:

Scharf on Fox - Litigation Partner Y. David Scharf Appears on Fox Business
Channel's " America’s Nightly Seoreeard"
111407

On November 14, 2007, litigation pariner Y. David Scharf appearcd on the Fox
Business Channel's " America’s Nightly Scorecard” to discnss how perceived lnases
have been turned Into triumphs by notable business luminaries and sports figures
such as Carl Teabn, Donald Trump, Lance Armstrong, and others, He then
participated in the nightly panel feature called "buy, sell or hold™ and discussed the
merita of a lawsu't filed against Mylie Cyrus by her fan club for not having received
tickets to her sold out concert series "Hannah Montana,"

16, In an article appearing in the publization, “Real Estnte Weekly,™ Mr.

Scharf is guoted na saying or represented thot:

"Twe tricd to do o= much aa | can, sy quickly as | can,™ Scharf says, "My father's death
was inftrumental in my development=-1 always remember that we don't know what
tomorrow will bring.




Perhaps thit's how Scharf, who always had an inferionty complex about his
understanding of real estate, ended up as counsel to such real estate glants as Donald
Trump and Leona Helmsley, Having grown up in a development famiky-<the Scharfs
were involved in ilke crestion of varlons nssisted living communities around the city--
Scharf chose to study law because be wasn't certain he was fit to work in the family
business.” {emphasis supplied),

17. In ancther publication, “Crains Mew York Business,” Mr. Scharf s

quoted as suying or representad {hat:

“Anomey David Scharf may be the only persen in the country 1o have gomen free wale-
up ealls from Donald Trump. A client since 2001, Mr, Trump frequentiy called the
attorney at 5 aum. during his 16-month cowrt baitie over the fate of the General Motors
Building. Mr, Trump Isn't the only powerful New Yorker who relics upon Mr.
Scharf®s legal scomen, Carl leihn, lan Schrager, Howard Lutnick, Leons Helmsley nd
Stewart Rahr all c#ll upon the Morrison Cohen partner to handle their multimillion-dodlar

litipation. ™ femphasis suppliad),
18.  In yet another Crins® erticle, Mr, Scharf is quoted as saying or
represedted that:

“Attorney David Scharl may be the only person in the country o have gotten free wake-
up calls from Derald Trump. A clicot since 2001, Mr, Trump frequently called the
miigrney 6t 5 am. during his 16-month coun battlo over the fate of the Gencral Motors
Building, Mr. Trump isn't the onky powerful New Yorker who relics upon Mr,
Schar(s legal acumen. Carl [cahn, lan Schrages, Howard Lutnick, Leona Helmsley and
Stewart Rahr all call upon the Morrson Cohen partoer to handle their multimillion-dolinr
litigntion, “Because of who they ure, these clients demand victory," he says. “These
clients know that I win,” (emphasis supplied).

19. The aforesald use and commercinl exploitsion of Mr, Trump's name
and reputsiion are plainly desipned for advenising pioposes—io preserve the existng
clients of Defendants end to cducate end solicit new clients, Through their self
laudatory plendits—by both implying end overtly stating that because of who Mr
Trump is, he demands victory and Defendants are able to deliver il—Defendants bave

etigaged in the rank commercialization of Mr. Tromp's repuration and unyielding




demand for excellence—eil in patent effort to solicit now clients and preserve encisting
ones simply based on Defendants having represented the world renowned Donald J.
Trump,

20,  Defendants” website and the published and broadcast interviews
referenced above constitute advertising media, are pleinly designed 1o preserve existing
clients of Defendants and to educate and solicit new ones, und thereby contain an
unmistakable commercial message,

2l.  Defendonts’ repeated mentioning of Mr. Trump's name was not in
conmection with & newsworthy asticle, but ar best in connection with an advertisement
in disguise, Defendants cannot eseape liability for their wiliful viclation of Section 51
of the New York Civil Rights act by wrapping their advertising message in a cloak of
public interest.

22.  Nor was Mr. Trump's name mentioned by Defendamts in connection
with & truthfil recounting of an actua! current event, as Defendants’ web postings
rernain live and on line, for years after the “repored” events occurred.  Such contimsed
weh postings and the other published imerviews remain available permanently through
the advertising medium of the world wide web and a3 such are republished daily to this
day

23, Through these and other flagmnt, unmsthorized uses of Mr. Trump's
name for advertising and trade purposes, Scharf und Morrison Cohen have wrongly
profited, by promoting to third partics their own alleged lepal skills purely by virue of

their fiormer nssecintion with and representation of Mr, Trump.




4. On April 10, 2008, Alfred E. Donnellan, counsel for Trump wrote to
Scharf und demanded that Morrison Cohen cense and desist the use of Trump's name
and remove all references to Trump from Morrson Cohen's website,

2%, Despite Mr. Donnellan's written demand, the web postings quoted above
remindn on Morrison Cohen's website to this day.

First Cause of Action
New York Civil Rights Law § 51
Injunction and Compensatory and Exemplary Damages

26.  Trump repents and reallcpes paragraphs 1 through 25 above as if fully
sct forth herein.

41, By including Trump's name on their web postings and quoting Mr.
Trump®s name in various published and broadcast imerviews, Defendants have used
Mr. Trump's namie for advertising purpases or purposes of trade.

28.  Defendants did not obtain Mr, Trump's written conseni prior 1o
including Mr. Trump's name on their weh postings or quoting Mr. Trump's name in
published or brondcast interviews, all of which were for advertising purposes or
purposes of tade. In fnet, due to the poor results obtained by Scharf on previous legal
matters that he handled for Mr. Trump, Mr. Trump would not bave consented to {end
did not consent o) endorsing Scharf

29, By reason of the forcgoing, Defendants have violated New York Civil
Rights Law Seciion 51,

30. By continuing to maintain the Trump related postings on their website

subsequent 1o receiving Plaintifl™s cease and desist letter of April 10, 2008, and given




that Defendants ere lawyvers, Defendanis have engaged in a8 knowing vielation of
Section 31 of the New York Civil Rights Acl

31, By virtue of Defendants’ knowing violation of New York Civil Rights
law Section 51, Trump is entitled to o pesmanent injunction directing Defenclunts 1o
cense snd desist their use of Trump's aame on their web site and in further published
and broadenst interviews, a3 well as a judgment awarding compensatory and,
particularly given their willful refusal to remove the web postings mentioning Mr.
Trump's name after receiving Plaintifl"s cenye and desln letter, exemplary damages, in
an mrount 16 be determined at trial, but not less than $5 000,000,000,

Second Cause ol Action
Unjust Enrichment

32.  Trump repcuts ind realleges paragraphs 1 through 25 above as if fully
st forth herein,

33. Defendants knew that they did not have Trump's consent to use his
name for advertising purposes or purposcs of trade.

34.  Defendants kvew that Trump was in the business of licensing his pame
for commereial purposes and purposes of trade.

35,  The licensing of the nome “Trump” and endorsements by Mr, Trump
hve substsntinl commercial valoe,

36.  Defendants wrongfully wsed the name “Trump™ and represented to the
public that they were the beneficiaries of an endomscment by Mr. Trump, in each case
for commercial or advertising purposes, without having contracted and paid for the
rights to do so. [n fies, due to the poor results oblained by Scharf on previous legal




matters that e kandled for Mr. Trump, Mr. Trump would not heve consented to (and
did not consent 1o) endorsing Scharf.

7. Bv reason of the foregoing, Defendants have injured Mr. Trump's
business und deprived Mr. Tramp of his property rights and his name and personal
Teputation.

38.  Additonally, by reason of the foregolng, Defendants have been unjusily
enriched.

39, As a result, Mr. Trump is entitled 1o a judgment in en mmount o ba
determined ag trial, but not less than §5,000,000.00, plus exemplary damages.

WHEREFORE, Trump demands judgment:

A. on the first cause of actlon, for a permanent injunction directing
Defendants to cease and desist the uwse of Trump's name on Morrison
Cohen's web stte and in further published and broadeast interviews, nnd
compeniatory and exemplary damages in an amount to be determined at
trial, but not less than $5,000,000.00, plus exemplary damages.

B. on the scoond cause of action, for a judgment in nn nmount 1o be
determined f trinl, but not less than £5,000,000.00, plus exemplary
demages;

C. for Plaintiff"s lcgal foes, and the costs and divbursements of thiz action;
and

D. for such other and further relicf ua the Court desms just and proper.




Diated: Mew York, Mew York
August &, 2008

TO:

MORRISON COHEN LLP

Y. DAVID SCHARF

MEISTER SEELIG & FEM LLP

By: Stephen B, Metster

2 Grand Central Tower

140 Bast 45™ Street -19® Floor
Wew York, New York 10017
(212) 655-3500

Anarnevs for Plaintiff




YERIFICATION
Siatc of New York )
County of Mew York '.:: -
DONALD J. TRUMP, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
l. [ am the plaintiff in the above-captioned sction. 1 have read the forepoing
Complaint and know the contents thereof; and the same are true to my ovwn knowledge,

information and belief, except as to the matters therein alleged upon information and

belief, and as to those matters 1 believe them 1o be truc.

DOMNALD J, MP
l‘?mrn i befmre m this
day of August, 2008
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